AMENDMENT NO. 1 INCORPORATED COUNTY OF LOS ALAMOS SERVICES AGREEMENT NO. 20-912

This **AMENDMENT NO. 1** is entered into by and between the **Incorporated County of Los Alamos**, an incorporated county of the State of New Mexico ("County"), and **Smartphone Meter Reading ("SPMR")**, a Texas limited liability corporation ("Contractor"), to be effective for all purposes December 19, 2019.

WHEREAS, it has been determined by the County Purchasing Agent that there is only one source for the required services; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 31-104 of the County Code, County and Contractor entered into Agreement No. AGR20-912 for an application for smart phones, or similar devices, to record utility meter data and to communicate such data to its remove server; and

WHEREAS, both parties wish to amend Agreement to add licensing for one (1) additional seat of SPMR WEB; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Public Utilities approved this Agreement at a public meeting held on December 18, 2019.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, County and Contractor agree as follows:

- I. To delete Exhibit 1 in its entirety and replace it with the attached revised Exhibit 1.
- II. To add a new Paragraph 3 to ARTICLE 2 PAYMENTS as follows:

ARTICLE 2 - PAYMENTS:

3. Total compensation for the Services, including all possible extensions, shall not exceed NINETY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$95,000.00), which amount does not include applicable New Mexico Gross Reciepts Tax. Compensation shall be paid in accordance with the rate schedule set out in Exhibit 1, attached hereto and made a part hereof for all purposes.

Except as expressly modified by this Amendment, the terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment No. 1 on the date(s) set forth opposite the signatures of their authorized representatives to be effective for all purposes on the date first written above.

ATTEST	INCORPORATED COUNTY OF LOS ALAMOS		
	By:		
NAOMI D. MAESTAS	PHILO S. SHELTON, III, P.E.	DATE	
COUNTY CLERK	UTILITIES MANAGER		
Approved as to form:			
J. ALVIN LEAPHART			
COUNTY ATTORNEY	SMARTPHONE METER READING, I	LC A TEXAS	
	LIMITED LIABILITY CORPORATION		
	By:		
	Name:	DATE	
	TITLE:	-	

Exhibit 1 – REVISED SPMR Services Schedule AGR20-912-A1

Description	Effective Rate per Month	Qty	Cost Extended Annual Pre-Pay
SMPR SmartPhone: License and Support	\$107.10	4	\$ 5,140.80
SMPR SmartPhone: Data Hosting	\$26.10	4	\$1,252.80
SMPR WEB: License and Support, 1st Seat	\$224.10	2	\$5,378.40
SMPR SmartPhone: Warm Backup	\$71.10	1	\$ 853.20
	TOTALS		\$12,625.20

*Plus Gross Receipts Tax

Other User Fees and One-Time Service Fees	Cost
Setup – Web Server, Web Seat(s), Phone(s), Users	\$ 719.00
Training – SMPR WEB, SPMR SmartPhone	\$ 1,349.00

*Plus Gross Receipts Tax

Subscriber hereby chooses the ____ Monthly or ____ Pre-Pay Option Listed Above.